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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL 

PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

Original Application No. 633/2024 

STATUS REPORT ON BEHALF OF HORTICULTURE 

DEPARTMENT M.C.D. 

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH: 

1. That the present Original Application has been registered 

suo-moto by this Hon'ble Tribunal on the basis of the news 

item published in The Hindu dated 25.04.2024 regarding 

the disappearance of water bodies in Delhi. 

2. That it is submitted that, as per the record maintained by the 

office of corporation, 22 water bodies are under the 

management and control of Municipal Corporation of 

Delhi. (Annexure-A) 

3. That out of the aforesaid 22 water bodies, 20 water bodies 

have already been developed/restored by the Municipal 

Corporation of Delhi. (Annexure-B). 

4. That the remaining 02 water bodies are under process of 

development, and necessary action for their rejuvenation is 

being undertaken in a phased manner. (Annexure-C) 
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5. That there is no encroachment on the 22 water bodies which 

are under the management and control of Municipal 

Corporation of Delhi. 

6. That the above factual position is placed before this 

Hon 'hie Tribunal for its kind consideration and for 

appropriate orders. 
.. . . . . 

7: That the· MunieipaI ·Corporation of Delhi undertakes to file 

further updated status reports from time to time, as. inay. be 

directed by this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

New Delhi· 
Dated: 2--51~1 ~ 

PKl~ome;M.., . 
(Pijush Kumar Banerjee) 

Deputy Director (Horticulture )/HQ/MCD 
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Municipal Corporation of Delhi 
Horticulture Department (HQ) 

Sub:- Submission of Information regarding Water Bodies for High Level Committee Meeting constituted under the Chairpersonship of Hon'ble CM, GNCTD. 

Rejuvenation of Water Bodies 

S.No.of 
Water Body (WB) Name (If Location of 

Area of 
Having Status of Rejuvatlon 

Can It be developed as 

Water 
any) water bodies 

District Sub Division Water 
Exlsts/Traceble Water or Free/Encroached/P (Work Completed, 

a Tourist spot, If yes, 
Body 

(Geo Tagged 
Body 

(Yes/No) not artlally encroached under progress, Not 
actfon taken so far 

Listi !Yes/Nol Started! 

Ghazlpur F/74(4) 

1 
77"19'14.17"E 

East PreetVihar 3.57 Exists No Free Completed No 
28'38'6.18"N 

Ghazlpur 
28°37'50.14" 

2 N East Preet Vihar 1.53 Exists No Free Completed No 

77"19'05.43"E 

Mandawall Fazllpur 28°37'47.439" 

3 
N 

East PreetVihar 8.356 Exists Yes Free Completed No 
77"17'45.070" 
E 

Jhllmll Tahlrpur F/66 (1) 

4 
28.41.204 

77.18.9S4 
Shahdara North East 1.86 Yes Yes Free Work Completed No 

Welcome Jhecl, Shahdara 

s 28.67430S, 
77.27S984 

Shahdara North East 32 Yes Yes Free Under Progress No 

It Is already Tourist 

28.706701 North Model 
Free 

Not Started by Spot and DTTDC 
6 Nainl lake 6.48 Yes Yes 

77.19471 Delhi Town Engineering Project maintaining it with 
corrdlnatlon of MCD 

Narela (Opposite Mata Mansa 28.S117.203 
7 North North 

Devi Mandiri 77.S42.682 
NA Yes NA NA Completed NO 

Narela (Pana Paposian) 
28.S12.S97 

8 North North NA NA NA NA Completed NO 
77.S41.S04 

Roshnara Bagh Leke (Kamla 
28.674033 

9 Nagar, Ward No. 78, W.No). North North 3.15 Exists Yes Free Completed No 
77.197937 

Aya Nagar 

10 
28.06440N 

South Zone South Zone 3.32 Yes No Free NA NA 
77.01390E 

Jona Pur 

11 
28.27S4.SS4 

77.914.183 
South South Zone 3.33 Yes No Free NA NA 

Ambarhal F/03 28' 34' 27.167" South West Ambarhal O.SS6 Yes Yes Free No 

12 
N 77' 3' 7.817" 

E 
Completed 

3 

Whether Owner of Water 0 & M activities of 
Ground Truth Ing Body (Name of water Body, If Remarks 

Completed Department) Developed 

Horticulture 
Horticulture 

Yes Department 
Department 
Shah.South 

MCD 
Zone 

Horticulture 
Horticulture 

Yes Department 
Department 
Shah.South 

MCD 
Zone 

Horticullure 
Horticulture 

Yes Department 
Department 
Shah.South 

MCD 
Zone 

Horticulture Horticulture 
Yes Department Department 

MCD Shah.North Zone 

Horticulture Horticulture 
No Department Department 

MCD Shah.North Zone 

No 
Horticulture Horticulture 

Department MCD Department KPZ 

(Maintance (Maintance 
NA Department M-1 Department M-1 

Narela Zonel Narela Zonel 

(Malntance (Maintance 
NA Department M-1 Department M-1 

Narela Zone! Narela Zone! 

Horticulture Horticulture 
NO 

Department MCD Department KPZ 

Horticulture Mafntanance 
Department Department, 

MCD South Zone, MCD 

Horticulture Mafntanance 
Department Department, 

MCD South Zone, MCD 

Yes HORTICULTURE 
Horticulture 

DEPARTMENT 
Department 

MCD 
NAJAFGARH ZONE 
MCD 
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Najafgarh F/74 28' 36' 56.322" South West Najafgarh 1.086 Yes Yes Free No Yes HORTICULTURE 
N76' 58' Horticulture 

DEPARTMENT 
13 Completed Department 

38.945" E 
MCD 

NAJAFGARH ZONE 
MCD 

Najafgarh F/77 28' 36' 32.948" South West Najafgarh 0.267 Yes Yes Free No Yes HORTICULTURE 
N76'59' 

Horticulture 
DEPARTMENT 

14 
8.932" E 

Completed Department 
NAJAFGARH ZONE 

MCD 
MCD 

Palam F/02 28' 35' 10.640" South West Pa lam 2.6956 Yes Yes Free No Yes HORTICULTURE 
N77'4' 

Horticulture 
DEPARTMENT 

15 Completed Department 
20.946" E 

MCD 
NAJAFGARH ZONE 
MCD 

PalamF/03 28' 35' 27 .350" South West Pa lam 1.752 Yes Yes Free No Yes HORTICULTURE 
N77'4' 

Horticulture 
DEPARTMENT 16 Completed Department 

26.303" E 
MCD 

NAJAFGARH ZONE 
MCD 

Palam F/05 28' 3S' 32.0S8" South West Pa lam 3.812 Yes Yes Free No Yes HORTICULTURE 
N77'4' 

Horticulture 
DEPARTMENT 

17 Completed Department 
39.348" E 

MCD 
NAJAFGARH ZONE 
MCD 

Pochan Pur 28'34.062' N, South West Pochan Pur 0.682 Yes Yes Free No Yes HORTICULTURE 
77' 03.151'E 

Horticulture 
DEPARTMENT 

18 Completed Department 
MCD 

NAJAFGARH ZONE 

MCD 
Bagdola 28' 34' 23.394" New Deihl Bagdola 1.60S Yes Yes Free No Yes HORTICULTURE 

N77'4' Horticulture DEPARTMENT 
19 14.592" E 28' Compleled Department NAJAFGARH ZONE 

34.366' N MCD MCD 
7704.255'E 

Bagdola 28' 34.621'N New Deihl Bagdola 0.602 Yes Yes Free No Yes HORTICULTURE 
77' 04.492' E Horticulture DEPARTMENT 

20 Completed Department 
NAJAFGARH ZONE 

MCD 
MCD 

Masoodpur 
Maintanance 

Maintanance 

21 28.052850N 
South South Zone 2 Yes No Free NA NA Department, 

Oepartmen, South 

77.015630£ 
MCD 

Zone,MCD 

Maintanance 
HORTICULTURE 

22 Bagdola 
28.520082 N 

NewDelhl Bagdola 0.464 Yes No Free Completed No Yes Department, 
DEPARTMENT 

77.077196 E 
MCD 

NAJAFGARH ZONE 
MCD 

~~ 
ADH/HQ-' SOH/HQ-1 SOH/HQ-11 
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~! "' w V'N.-
Municipal Corporation of Delhi 
Horticulture Department (HQ) 

Sub:- Submission of Information regarding Water Bodies for High Level Committee Meeting constituted under the Chairpersonship of Hon'ble CM, GNCTD. 

Rejuvenation of Water Bodies 

S.No.of 
Water Body (WBI Name (If Location of 

Area of 
Having Status of Rejuvatfon 

Can It be developed as 
Water 

any I water bodies 
District Sub Division Water 

Exists/Traceble Water or Free/Encroached/P [Work Completed, 
a Tourist spot, If yes, 

[Geo Tagged [Yes/Nol not artlally encroached under progress, Not 
Body 

list) 
Body 

(Yes/Nol Started I 
action taken so far 

Ghazlpur F/74[4) 

1 
77'19'14.17"E 

East PreetVihar 3.57 Exists No Free Completed No 
28'38'6.18"N 

Ghazlpur 
28'37'50.14" 

2 N East Pree! Vihar 1.53 Exists No Free Completed No 
77'19'05.43"E 

Mandawali Fazllpur 28°37'47.439" 

3 N 
East PreetVihar 8.356 Exists Yes Free Completed No 

77'17'45.070" 
E 

Jhllmll Tahirpur F/66 [1) 

4 
28.41.204 

Shahdara North East 1.86 Yes Yes Free Work Compleled No 
77.18.954 

5 
Narela [Opposite Mata Mansa 
Devi Mandir) 

28.5117.203 

77.542.682 
North North NA Yes NA NA Completed NO 

Narela (Pana Paposian) 
28.512.597 

6 North North NA NA NA NA Completed NO 
77.541.504 

Roshnara Bagh Leke [Kamla 
28.674033 

7 Nagar, Ward No. 78, W.No). North North 3.15 Exists Yes Free Completed No 
77.197937 

Aya Nagar 

28.06440N 
8 

77.01390E 
South Zone South Zone 3.32 Yes No Free NA NA 

Jona Pur 

9 
28.2754.554 

77.914.183 
South South Zone 3.33 Yes No Free NA NA 

Ambarhal F/03 28' 34' 27.167" South West Ambarhal O.S56 Yes Yes Free No 
N 77' 3' 7.817" 

10 Completed 
E 

Najafgarh F/74 28' 36' 56.322" South West Najafgarh 1.086 Yes Yes Free No 

11 
N 76' 58' 
38,945" E 

Completed 

NaJafgarh Fm 28' 36' 32.948" South West Najafgarh 0.267 Yes Yes Free No 

12 
N76' 59' 
8.932" E 

Completed 

Palam F/02 28' 35' 10.640" South West Pa lam 2.6956 Yes Yes Free No 

13 
N77'4' 
20.946" E 

Completed 

5 

Whether Owner of Water O & M activities of 
Ground Truth Ing Body [Name of water Body, If Remarks 

Completed Department) Developed 

Horticulture 
Horticulture 

Yes Department 
Department 
Shah.South 

MCD 
Zone 

Horticulture 
Horticulture 

Yes Department 
Department 

MCD 
Shah.South 

Zone 

Horticulture 
Horticulture 

Yes Department 
Department 
Shah.Soulh 

MCD 
Zone 

Horticulture Horticulture 
Yes Department Department 

MCD Shah.North Zone 

[Malntance [Malntance 
NA Department M-1 Department M-1 

Narela Zone) Narela Zone) 
(Malntance (Mafntance 

NA Department M-1 Department M-1 
Narela Zone) Na rel a Zone\ 

Horticulture Horticulture 
NO 

Department MCD Department KPZ 

Horticulture Maintanance 
Department Department, 

MCD South Zone, MCD 

Horticulture Maintanance 

Department Department, -
MCD South Zone, MCD 

Yes HORTICULTURE 
Horticulture 

DEPARTMENT 
Department 

MCD 
NAJAFGARH ZONE 

MCD 
Yes 

Horticulture 
HORTICULTURE 

Department 
DEPARTMENT 

MCD 
NAJAFGARH ZONE 

MCD 
Yes HORTICULTURE 

Horticulture 
DEPARTMENT 

Department 
MCD 

NAJAFGARH ZONE 

MCD 
Yes 

Horticulture 
HORTICULTURE 

Departmenl 
DEPARTMENT 

MCD 
NAJAFGARH ZONE 
MCD 

1092



PalamF/03 28' 35' 27.350" South West Pa lam 1.752 Yes Yes Free No Yes HORTICULTURE 
N77'4' 

Horticulture 
DEPARTMENT 14 Completed Department 

26.303" E 
MCD 

NAJAFGARH ZONE 
MCD 

Palam F/05 28' 35' 32.058" South West Palam 3.812 Yes Yes Free No Yes HORTICULTURE 
N11•4• Horticulture 

DEPARTMENT 15 Completed Department 
39.348" E 

MCD 
NAJAFGARH ZONE 
MCD 

Pochan Pur 20•34,052• N, South West Pochan Pur 0.682 Yes Yes Free No Yes HORTICULTURE 
77• 03.lSl'E Horticulture 

DEPARTMENT 16 Completed Department 
MCD 

NAJAFGARH ZONE 
MCD 

Bagdola 20• 34' 23.394" NewDelhl Bagdola 1.605 Yes Yes Free No Yes HORTICULTURE 
N11•4• Horticulture DEPARTMENT 

17 14.592" E 20• Completed Department NAJAFGARH ZONE 
34.366' N MCD MCD 
7704.255'E 

Bagdola 20• 34.621'N NewDelhl Bagdola 0.602 Yes Yes Free No Yes 
Horticulture 

HORTICULTURE 

18 
77• 04.492' E 

Completed Department 
DEPARTMENT 

MCD 
NAJAFGARH ZONE 

MCD 
Masoodpur 

Maintanance 
Maintanance 

19 28.052850N South SouU1 Zone 2 Yes No Free NA NA Department, 
Departmen, South 

77.015630E 
MCD 

Zone,MCD 

Maintanance 
HORTICULTURE 

28.520082N DEPARTMENT 20 Bagdola NewDelhl Bagdola 0.464 Yes No Free Completed No Yes Department, 
77.077196E 

MCD 
NAJAFGARH ZONE 
MCD 

ADH/HQ-11 SOH/HQ-11 
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Municipal Corporation of Delhi 
Horticulture Department {HQ) 

Sub:- Submission of Information regarding Water Bodies for High Level Committee Meeting constituted under the Chairpersonship of Hon'ble CM, GNCTD. 

Rejuvenation of Water Bodies 

S.No. of 
Water Body (WB) Name (If Locatronof 

Area of 
Having Status of Rejuvatlon 

Can It be developed as 
Water 

any) water bodies 
District Sub Division Water 

Exlsts/Traceble Water or Free/Encroached/P (Work Completed, 
a Tourist spot, If yes, 

Body 
(Geo Tagged 

Body 
(Yes/No) not artlally encroached under progress, Not 

action taken so far 
Listi !Yes/Nol Started! 

1 Welcome Jheel, Shahdara 
28.67430S, 

Shahdara North East 32 Yes Yes Free Under Progress No 
77.275984 

2 

It Is already Tourist 

Nalnl Lake 
28.706701 North Model 

6.48 Yes Free 
Not Started by Spot and once 

Yes 
77.19471 Deihl Town Engineering Project maintaining It with 

corrdlnatlon of MCD 

ADH/HQ-11 

'\ t;:;:; rs;>. 'V{1 
SOH/HQ-1 

7 

Whether Owner of Water O & M activities of 
Ground Truthlng Body (Name of water Body, If Remarks 

Completed Department) Developed 

Horticullure Horticulture 
No Department Department 

MCD Shah.North Zone 

Horticulture Horticulture 
No 

Department MCD Department KPZ 

SOH/HQ-11 
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